

No. 17-71

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND  
WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2255 Sewell Mill Rd., Ste. 320  
Marietta, Georgia 30062  
(770) 977-2131  
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 27, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. A strong presumption of reviewability supports judicial review of habitat exclusion decisions .....	4
A. Judicial review of the Service’s decision not to exclude an area from critical habitat is presumed.....	4
B. Congress did not preclude judicial review of the Service’s decision to not exclude an area from critical habitat .....	8
II. The Fifth Circuit’s denial of judicial review conflicts with <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> .....	11
III. Denying judicial review of habitat exclusion decisions violates separation of powers principles.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	14
<i>Am. School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902) .....	5
<i>Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	1
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	3, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	15
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	1
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Over- sight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	10, 13, 15
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915) .....	5
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Lane v. Hoglund</i> , 244 U.S. 174 (1917) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lloyd Sabaudo Societa Anonima Per Azioni v. Elting</i> , 287 U.S. 329 (1932) .....	6
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	1
<i>Mach Mining v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	3, 4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	4, 5
<i>Markle Interests L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 848 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	2, 12
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....	10
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) .....	1
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987) .....	8
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	11, 13
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	9
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	1
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	1
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 8 (1835).....	3, 5
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	14
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	12
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9, 10, 11, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) .....	11, 12
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles Pinckney, Observations on the Plan of Government Submitted to the Federal Con- vention of May 28, 1787, <i>reprinted in</i> 3 M. Far- rand, Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (rev. ed. 1966).....	15
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Judicial Control of Administra- tive Action</i> (Little, Brown 1965).....	2
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945) .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	14
The Federalist Nos. 47-51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	15
